
MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

May 5, 2021 

 
File/Case No. GR-2021-0108 
 
 
 
 

Missouri Public Service 
Commission 
Staff Counsel Department 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 

Office of the Public Counsel 
Marc Poston 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@opc.mo.gov 

City of St. Louis, Missouri 
Board Of Alderman 
City Hall 
1200 Market St 
St. Louis, MO 63103 
boaclerk@stlouis-mo.gov 

  
  

Consumers Council of Missouri 
John B Coffman 
871 Tuxedo Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 
john@johncoffman.net 

County of Andrew, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
Andrew County Courthouse 
P.O. Box 206 
Savannah, MO 64485 
clerk@andrewcounty.org 

County of Barry, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
700 Main, Suite 2 
Barry County Courthouse 
Cassville, MO 65625 

  
  

County of Barton, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
1004 Gulf, Room 104 
Barton County Courthouse 
Lamar, MO 64759 
countyclerk@countyofbarton.com 

County of Buchanan, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
411 Jules, Rm. 121 
Buchanan County Courthouse 
St. Joseph, MO 64501 
MaryBaack-
Garvey@co.buchanan.mo.us 

County of Butler, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
100 N. Main, Room 202 
Butler County Courthouse 
Poplar Bluff, MO 63901 
tdbutler@tcmax.net 

  
  

County of Carroll, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
8 South Main, Ste. 6 
Carroll County Courthouse 
Carrollton, MO 64633 
countyclerk@carrollcomo.org 

County of Cass, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
102 E. Wall St. 
Cass County Courthouse 
Harrisonville, MO 64701 
jfletcher@casscounty.com 

County of Cedar, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
113 South St., Cedar County 
Courthouse 
P.O. Box 665 
Stockton, MO 65785 
clerk@cedarcountymo.gov 

  
  

County of Christian, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
100 W Church, Rm. 206 
Christian County Courthouse 
Ozark, MO 65721 
kaybrown@christiancountymo.gov 

County of Clay, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
1 Courthouse Sq. 
Administration Bldg. 
Liberty, MO 64068 
sbaldwin@claycountymo.gov 

County of Clinton, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
207 N. Main, Clinton County 
Courthouse 
P.O. Box 245 
Plattsburg, MO 64477 
clerk@clintoncomo.org 

  
  



County of Cooper, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
200 Main Street, Room 23 
Cooper County Courthouse 
Boonville, MO 65233 
Sarah.Herman@coopercountymo.gov 

County of Crawford, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
203 Main Street, Crawford County 
Courthouse 
P.O. Box AS 
Steelville, MO 65565 
clerkjgmartin@gmail.com 

County of Dade, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
300 W Water St. 
Dade County Courthouse 
Greenfield, MO 65661 
dade@sos.mo.gov 

  
  

County of DeKalb, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
109 W Main St, DeKalb County 
Courthouse 
PO Box 248 
Maysville, MO 64469 
countyclerk@unitedfiber.email 

County of Franklin, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
400 E Locust, Room 206 
Franklin County Courthouse 
Union, MO 63084 
clerk@franklinmo.net 

County of Greene, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
940 Boonville, Rm. 113 
Greene County Courthouse 
Springfield, MO 65802 
SSchoeller@greenecountymo.gov 

  
  

County of Henry, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
100 W. Franklin Street 
Henry County Courthouse 
Clinton, MO 64735 
henrycoclerk1@yahoo.com 

County of Howard, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
1 Courthouse Sq. 
Howard County Courthouse 
Fayette, MO 65248 
howard@sos.mo.gov 

County of Iron, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
250 S Main St, Iron County 
Courthouse 
P.O. Box 42 
Ironton, MO 63650 
iron@sos.mo.gov 

  
  

County of Jackson, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
415 E. 12th, 2nd FL 
Jackson County Courthouse 
Kansas City, MO 64106 
coclerk@jacksongov.org 

County of Jasper, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
302 S Main St., Rm 102 
Jasper County Courthouse 
Carthage, MO 64836 
jbartosh@jaspercountymo.gov 

County of Jefferson, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
729 Maple, Jefferson County Admin. 
Bldg. 
PO Box 100 
Hillsboro, MO 63050 
countyclerk@jeffcomo.org 

  
  

County of Johnson, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
300 N. Holden 
Johnson County Courthouse 
Warrensburg, MO 64093 
dthompson@jococourthouse.com 

County of Lafayette, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
1001 Main St., Rm. 103 
Lafayette County Courthouse 
Lexington, MO 64067 
j.middleton@lafayettecountymo.com 

County of Lawrence, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
1 E Courthouse Sq., Ste. 101 
Lawrence County Courthouse 
Mt. Vernon, MO 65712 
lawrence@sos.mo.gov 

  
  

County of Madison, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
1 Courthouse Sq. 
Madison County Courthouse 
Fredericktown, MO 63645 
dfirebaugh@madisoncountymo.us 

County of McDonald, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
602 Main St., McDonald Co. 
Courthouse 
PO Box 665 
Pineville, MO 64856 
mcdonald@sos.mo.gov 

County of Moniteau, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
Moniteau County Courthouse, 
200 E Main, Room 106 
California, MO 65018 
monitcoclk@yahoo.com 

  
  



County of Newton, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
101 S. Wood St. Newton County 
Courthouse 
P.O. Box 488 
Neosho, MO 64850 
newton@sos.mo.gov 

County of Pettis, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
415 S. Ohio 
Pettis County Courthouse 
Sedalia, MO 65301 
nick@pettiscomo.com 

County of Platte, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
415 Third St., Ste. 30 
Platte County Administration Bldg. 
Platte City, MO 64079 
CountyClerk@CO.Platte.MO.US 

  
  

County of Ray, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
100 W Main 
Ray County Courthouse 
Richmond, MO 64085 
ray@sos.mo.gov 

County of Saline, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
19 East Arrow 
Saline County Courthouse 
Marshall, MO 65340 
salcoclerk@mmuonline.net 

County of St. Francois, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
1 N. Washington, Ste 206 
St. Francois County Courthouse 
Farmington, MO 63640 
coclerk@sfcgov.org 

  
  

County of Ste. Genevieve, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
55 S. Third 
Ste. Genevieve County Courthouse 
Ste. Genevieve, MO 63670 
swolk@stegencounty.org 

County of Stone, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
PO Box 45 
Stone County Courthouse 
Galena, MO 65656 
scocelmore@gmail.com 

County of Vernon, Missouri 
County Commission Clerk 
100 W. Cherry, Suite 6 
Vernon County Courthouse 
Nevada, MO 64772 
clerk@vernoncountymo.org 

  
  

Legal Services of Eastern Missouri 
Paul Barrs 
4232 Forest Park Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63108 
pabarrs@lsem.org 

Midwest Energy Consumers Group 
David Woodsmall 
308 E. High Street, Suite 204 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com 

Missouri Industrial Energy 
Consumers (MIEC) 
Diana M Plescia 
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
dplescia@chgolaw.com 

  
  

Missouri Public Service 
Commission 
Bob Berlin 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
bob.berlin@psc.mo.gov 

Missouri School Boards' 
Association 
Richard S Brownlee III 
121 Madison 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
rbrownlee@rsblobby.com 

National Housing Trust 
Andrew J Linhares 
3115 S. Grand Ave 
Suite 600 
St. Louis, MO 63118 
Andrew@renewmo.org 

  
  

Renew Missouri 
Tim Opitz 
409 Vandiver Dr Building 5, Suite 205 
Columbia, MO 65202 
tim@renewmo.org 

Spire 
Matthew Aplington 
700 Market Street 
Saint Louis, MO 63101 
matt.aplington@spireenergy.com 

Spire 
Goldie Bockstruck 
700 Market Street 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
goldie.bockstruck@spireenergy.com 

  
  

Spire 
Anne E Callenbach 
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900 
Kansas City, MO 64112 
acallenbach@polsinelli.com 

Spire 
Frank A Caro 
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900 
Kansas City, MO 64112 
fcaro@polsinelli.com 

Spire 
Rachel Niemeier 
700 Market Street 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
rachel.niemeier@spireenergy.com 

  
  



Spire 
Andrew O Schulte 
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900 
Kansas City, MO 64112-6411 
aschulte@polsinelli.com 

Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc. 
Lewis Mills 
221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101 
Jefferson City, MO 65101-1574 
lewis.mills@bclplaw.com 

 

  
  

 
 
 
 
Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s). 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
1  
Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service.  Recipients without a valid e-mail 
address will receive paper service. 


